

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

---

NANCY BETH CRUZAN, by her parents and co-guardians,  
LESTER L. and JOYCE CRUZAN,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
DIRECTOR OF MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.,*  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Missouri Supreme Court

---

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS,  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
OF NEUROLOGICAL SURGEONS,  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF SURGEONS,  
AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR PARENTERAL  
& ENTERAL NUTRITION,  
MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND  
MISSOURI STATE NEUROSURGICAL SOCIETY  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

KIRK B. JOHNSON  
EDWARD B. HIRSHFELD  
DAVID ORENTLICHER  
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION  
535 North Dearborn Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60610  
(312) 645-4600

ELIZABETH M. GALLUP  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF  
FAMILY PHYSICIANS  
8880 Ward Parkway  
Kansas City, Missouri  
64114-2797  
(800) 274-2237

REX E. LEE \*  
CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
ELIZABETH H. ESTY  
MARK E. HADDAD  
SIDLEY & AUSTIN  
1722 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 429-4000

JACK R. BIERIG  
SIDLEY & AUSTIN  
1 First National Plaza  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000

(List of Counsel Continued on Inside Cover)

September 1, 1989

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

**RUSSELL M. PELTON**

**BRENDA A. BESWICK**

**PETERSON, ROSS, SCHLOERB & SEIDEL**  
(Counsel to the American Association  
of Neurological Surgeons)

200 East Randolph Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 861-1400

**PAUL G. GEBHARD**

**DOUGLAS J. POLK**

**VEDDER, PRICE, KAUFMAN & KAMMHOLZ**  
(Counsel to the American College of Surgeons)

222 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1003  
(312) 609-7500

**LAURIE R. ROCKETT**

**HOLLYER, JONES, BRADY, SMITH, TOXELL,  
BARRETT & CHIRA**

(Counsel to the American Medical  
Women's Association, Inc.)

342 Madison Avenue  
New York, N.Y. 10173  
(212) 818-1110

**HENRY HART**

**HAZEL, THOMAS, FISKE, BECKHORN & HANES**  
(Counsel to the American Society for  
Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition)

3110 Fairview Park Drive  
Suite 1400  
Falls Church, Virginia 22042  
(703) 641-4200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
MEDICAL BACKGROUND .....	6
The Persistent Vegetative State .....	6
Enteral Nutrition and Feeding Tubes .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. A PERSON IN A PERSISTENT VEGETATIVE STATE HAS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, PROTECTED BY THE GUARANTEE OF LIBERTY IN THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, TO HAVE LIFE-PROLONGING MEDICAL TREATMENT WITHDRAWN .....	20
A. The Individual's Fundamental Privacy And Liberty Right To Be Free Of Governmental Interference Extends To Medical Treatment Decisions And Includes The Right To Have Life-Prolonging Medical Treatment Withdrawn .....	21
B. Recognition Of A Fundamental Right To Make Decisions About Medical Treatment, Including The Right To Have Life-Prolonging Medical Care Withdrawn, Is Supported By The History And Traditions Of This Nation .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Right To Have Life-Prolonging Medical Treatment Withdrawn Is Not Lost Upon Incompetency .....	29
II. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT INCOMPETENT PATIENTS BE GIVEN A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO HAVE IMPLEMENTED THE TREATMENT CHOICE THEY WOULD HAVE WANTED .....	30
A. Missouri Law Unconstitutionally Limits A Person's Ability To Exercise The Fundamental Right To Refuse Life-Prolonging Medical Treatment .....	31
B. Missouri Law Unconstitutionally Preempts The Right Of Incompetent Patients To Have Family Members Manage Their Treatments..	34
III. THE STATE'S INTEREST IN THE UNQUALIFIED PROTECTION OF LIFE IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY ABRIDGING PETITIONERS' RIGHTS, NOR ARE THE STATE'S MEANS OF PROTECTING THAT INTEREST NARROWLY TAILORED .....	38
A. The State's Abstract Interest In Protecting The Sanctity Of Life Does Not Outweigh An Individual's Right To Have Life-Prolonging Treatment Withdrawn .....	38
B. Missouri's Decision to Exclude As Inherently Unreliable All Evidence Of Patient Preferences That Are Not Formally Recorded Is Broader Than Necessary To Avoid Arbitrary Decisionmaking .....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Protection Of A Persistent-Vegetative-State Patient's Right To Have Life-Prolonging Treatment Withdrawn Does Not Undermine The State's Interest In Protecting Severely Handicapped Persons .....	44
D. The Supreme Court Of Missouri Erred In Ignoring The Substantial Impact Of Its Decision On The Practice Of Medicine .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	44
<i>Andrews v. Ballard</i> , 498 F. Supp. 1038 (S.D. Tex. 1980) .....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	31
<i>Barber v. Superior Court</i> , 147 Cal. App. 3d 1006, 195 Cal. Rptr. 484 (1983) .....	16, 31
<i>Bartling v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Cal. App. 3d 186, 209 Cal. Rptr. 220 (1984) .....	27
<i>In re Beth Israel Medical Center</i> , 136 Misc. 2d 931, 519 N.Y.S.2d 511 (Sup. Ct. 1987) .....	27
<i>Bouvia v. Superior Court</i> , 179 Cal. App. 3d 1127, 225 Cal. Rptr. 297 (1986) .....	27
<i>Bowen v. American Hospital Association</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	36
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital</i> , 398 Mass. 417, 497 N.E.2d 626 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Brown</i> , 478 So.2d 1033 (Miss. 1985) .....	28
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) .....	37
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1972) .....	27
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	17, 21
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974) .....	22
<i>In re Colyer</i> , 99 Wash. 2d 114, 660 P.2d 738 (1983), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , <i>In re Hamlin</i> , 102 Wash. 2d 810, 689 P.2d 1372 (1984) .....	20, 29
<i>In re Conroy</i> , 98 N.J. 321, 486 A.2d 1209 (1985) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Roberts</i> , 220 Pa. Super. 260, 286 A.2d 647 (1971) .....	26
<i>Corbett v. D'Alessandro</i> , 487 So.2d 368 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986) .....	20
<i>Custody of a Minor</i> , 375 Mass. 733, 379 N.E.2d 1053 (1978) .....	45
<i>Delio v. Westchester County Medical Center</i> , 129 A.D.2d 1, 516 N.Y.S.2d 677 (1987) .....	20
<i>Downer v. Veilleux</i> , 322 A.2d 82 (Me. 1974) .....	27
<i>In re Drabick</i> , 200 Cal. App. 3d 185, 245 Cal. Rptr. 840 (1988) .....	20, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Eichner</i> , 73 A.D.2d 431, 426 N.Y.S.2d 517 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980), <i>modified on other grounds sub nom. In re Storar</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363, 420 N.E.2d 64, <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 858 (1981) .....	29
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Porter Memorial Hospital</i> , 523 F.2d 716 (7th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 916 (1976) .....	22
<i>Foody v. Manchester Memorial Hospital</i> , 40 Conn. Supp. 127, 482 A.2d 713 (1984) .....	29, 33, 36, 44
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	31
<i>In re Grant</i> , 109 Wash. 2d 545, 747 P.2d 445 (1987) (en banc), <i>modified</i> , 757 P.2d 534 (1988) .....	37
<i>Gray v. Romeo</i> , 697 F. Supp. 580 (D.R.I. 1988) .....	16, 20, 32, 37
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	22
<i>In re Hamlin</i> , 102 Wash. 2d 810, 689 P.2d 1372 (1984) .....	20
<i>In re Ivey</i> , 319 So.2d 53 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975) .....	39
<i>Jehovah's Witnesses v. King County Hospital</i> , 278 F.Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 U.S. 598 (1968) .....	39
<i>In re Jobes</i> , 108 N.J. 394, 529 A.2d 434 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John F. Kennedy Memorial Hospital v. Bludworth</i> , 452 So.2d 921 (Fla. 1984) .....	20, 29
<i>Lane v. Candura</i> , 6 Mass. App. 377, 376 N.E.2d 1232 (1978) .....	27-28
<i>Leach v. Akron General Medical Center</i> , 68 Ohio Misc. 1, 426 N.E.2d 809 (1980) .....	20, 43
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	38
<i>In re L.H.R.</i> , 253 Ga. 439, 321 S.E.2d 716 (1984) .....	20, 27, 29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	17, 22
<i>In re Lydia E. Hall Hospital</i> , 116 Misc. 2d 477, 455 N.Y.S.2d 706 (1982) .....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	31



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McConnell v. Beverly Enterprises-Connecticut</i> , 209 Conn. 692, 553 A.2d 596 (1989) .....	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	22, 34
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 2333 (1989) ....	21, 37
<i>Mohr v. Williams</i> , 95 Minn. 261, 104 N.W. 12 (1905) .....	26
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	20
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	31
<i>Natanson v. Kline</i> , 186 Kan. 393, 350 P.2d 1093, clarified, 187 Kan. 186, 354 P.2d 670 (1960) ....	25
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) ....	22
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	41
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	18, 31, 36, 46
<i>In re Peter</i> , 108 N.J. 365, 529 A.2d 419 (1987) ....	20
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	17, 22, 34
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	21, 30
<i>Powell v. Columbian Presbyterian Medical Center</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 215, 267 N.Y.S.2d 450 (1965) .....	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	35, 39
<i>In re P.V.W.</i> , 424 So.2d 1015 (La. 1982) .....	36
<i>In re Quackenbush</i> , 156 N.J. Super. 282, 383 A.2d 785 (1978) .....	28
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	37
<i>In re Quinlan</i> , 70 N.J. 10, 355 A.2d 647, cert. denied, 429 U.S. 922 (1976) .....	20, 29, 36
<i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> , 154 Ariz. 207, 741 P.2d 677 (1986) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	24
<i>St. Mary's Hospital v. Ramsey</i> , 465 So.2d 666 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) .....	27
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	18, 36
<i>Satz v. Perlmutter</i> , 379 So.2d 359 (Fla. 1980) .....	27
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914) .....	27
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	24
<i>Severns v. Wilmington Medical Center</i> , 425 A.2d 156 (Del. Ch. 1980) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	22, 30
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 109 S. Ct. 1402 (1989) .....	24
<i>Slater &amp; Baker v. Stapleton</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 860 (K.B. 1767) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	30, 37
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	21
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	31, 38
<i>In re Storar (Eichner v. Dillon)</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363, 420 N.E.2d 64, cert. denied, 454 U.S. 858 (1981) .....	20, 33, 37
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</i> , 373 Mass. 728, 370 N.E.2d 417 (1977) .....	27, 30, 46
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2687 (1988)....	29
<i>In re Torres</i> , 357 N.W.2d 332 (Minn. 1984)....	20, 23, 29
<i>Tune v. Walter Reed Army Medical Hospital</i> , 602 F. Supp. 1452 (D.D.C. 1985) .....	27, 28
<i>Union Pacific Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) .....	26
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)....	38
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	30
<i>In re Vasko</i> , 238 A.D. 128, 263 N.Y.S. 552 (1933)..	46
<i>In re Westchester County Medical Center</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 517, 531 N.E.2d 607 (1988) .....	28, 43
<i>Ex parte Whitbread in re Hinde, a Lunatic</i> , 35 Eng. Rep. 878 (1816) .....	37
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985) .....	17, 24
<i>Winters v. Miller</i> , 446 F.2d 65 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 985 (1971) .....	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	35
<i>In re Yetter</i> , 62 Pa. D. & C. 619 (1973) .....	28
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	29
 <i>Statutory Provisions</i>	
21 U.S.C. § 360ee (1989) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395u note (1989) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-602 .....	36
Ga. Code Ann. § 88-2904 .....	36
Idaho Code § 39-4303 .....	36
Ill. Ann. Stat. ch. 110 1/2, para. 804-3 (Smith Hurd 1989) .....	29
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1299.53 .....	36
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 459.010, et seq. (Vernon 1988)....	29, 32
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
R. Adams & M. Victor, <i>Principles of Neurology</i> (2d ed. 1981) .....	7, 8, 9
Alberico, Ward, et al., <i>Outcome After Severe Head Injury</i> , 67 J. Neurosurg. 648 (1987) .....	12
P. Appelbaum, C. Lidz & A. Meisel, <i>Informed Consent: Legal Theory and Clinical Practice</i> (1987) .....	26
Areen, <i>The Legal Status of Consent Obtained From Families of Adult Patients to Withhold or Withdraw Treatment</i> , 258 J.A.M.A. 229 (1987) .....	28
P. Aries, <i>Hour of Our Death</i> (1981) .....	6
P. Aries, <i>Western Attitudes Toward Death: From the Middle Ages to the Present</i> (1974) .....	33
Arts, Van Dongen, et al., <i>Unexpected Improve- ment After Prolonged Posttraumatic Vegetative State</i> , 48 J. Neurol. Neurosurg. & Psych. 1300 (1985) .....	12
A.S.P.E.N., <i>Standards for Nutrition Support- Hospitalized Patients</i> (1988) .....	15
A.S.P.E.N. Board of Directors, <i>Guidelines for the Use of Enteral Nutrition in the Adult Patient</i> , 11 J. Parenteral & Enteral Nutrition 435 (1987) .....	6, 13, 15
Bates, <i>Predicting Recovery from Medical Coma</i> , 33 Brit. J. Hosp. Med. 276 (1985) .....	10
Berrol, <i>Evolution and the Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 1 J. Head Trauma Rehab. 7 (1986).....	9
1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *447 .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bricolo, Turazzi, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prolonged Posttraumatic Unconsciousness</i> , 52 <i>J. Neurosurg.</i> 625 (1980) ..	12
<i>By No Extraordinary Means</i> (J. Lynn ed. 1986) ....	13
Callahan, <i>On Feeding the Dying</i> , 13 <i>Hastings Ctr. Rep.</i> 22 (Oct. 1983) .....	40
Carnwath & Johnson, <i>Psychiatric Morbidity Among Spouses of Patients With Stroke</i> , 294 <i>Brit. Med. J.</i> 409 (1987) .....	24
Cassell, "What Is the Function of Medicine," in <i>Death and Decision</i> 35 (E. McMullin ed. 1978) ..	47
Cataldi-Betcher, Seltzer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Complications Occurring during Enteral Nutrition Support: A Prospective Study</i> , 7 <i>J. Parenteral &amp; Enteral Nutrition</i> 546 (1983) .....	16
<i>Cecil Textbook of Medicine</i> (J. Wyngaarden & L. Smith (18th ed. 1988) .....	7, 9
Council on Ethical and Judicial Affairs, American Medical Association, <i>Current Opinions</i> (1989) ..	47
Cranford, <i>The Persistent Vegetative State: The Medical Reality (Getting the Facts Straight)</i> , 18 <i>Hastings Ctr. Rep.</i> 27 (Feb./Mar. 1988) .....	8, 10, 11
Cranford & Smith, <i>Some Critical Distinctions Between Brain Death and the Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 6 <i>Ethics Sci. &amp; Med.</i> 199 (1979) .....	10
<i>Death in America</i> (D. Stannard ed. 1975) .....	23
Demos, <i>The American Family in Past Time</i> , 43 <i>Am. Scholar</i> 422 (1974) .....	35
<i>Developments in the Law—Privileged Communications</i> , 98 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1450 (1985) .....	26
Dougherty, Rawlinson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hypoxic-Ischemic Brain Injury and the Vegetative State: Clinical and Neuropathological Correlation</i> , 31 <i>Neurology</i> 991 (1981) .....	8, 11
<i>Enteral and Tube Feeding</i> (J. Rombeau & M. Caldwell ed. 1984) .....	6, 14, 16
<i>Harrison's Principles of Internal Medicine</i> (E. Braunwald, <i>et al.</i> 11th ed. 1987) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Hastings Center, <i>Guidelines on the Termination of Life-Sustaining Treatment and the Care of the Dying</i> (1987) .....	15
Higashi, Hatano, et al., <i>Five-Year Follow-Up Study of Patients with Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 44 J. Neurol. Neurosurg. & Psych. 552 (1981) .....	9
Higashi, Sakata, et al., <i>Epidemiological Studies on Patients with a Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 40 J. Neurol. Neurosurg. & Psych. 876 (1977) .....	10
Jennett & Plum, <i>Persistent Vegetative State After Brain Damage</i> , 1 Lancet 734 (1972) .....	8
Johnson, <i>The Death-Prolonging Procedures Act and Refusal of Treatment in Missouri</i> , 30 St. Louis U.L.J. 805 (1986) .....	32
I. Kant, <i>Critique of Practical Reason</i> , part I, II, 2, reprinted in M. Adler & C. Van Doren, <i>Great Treasury of Western Thought</i> (1977) .....	41
J. Katz, <i>Experimentation with Human Beings</i> (1972) .....	45
J. Katz, <i>The Silent World of Patient and Doctor</i> (1984) .....	26
W. Keeton, <i>Prosser &amp; Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	26
2 J. Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> *90....	36
E. Kubler-Ross, <i>On Death and Dying</i> (1969).....	6
L.A. Times, June 12, 1985, Part 1, at 4, col. 1.....	9
Levy, Bates, et al., <i>Prognosis in Nontraumatic Coma</i> , 94 Annals Int. Med. 293 (1981) .....	9
Levy, Caronna, et al., <i>Predicting Outcome From Hypoxic-Ischemic Coma</i> , 253 J.A.M.A. 1420 (1985) .....	11
Levy, Knill-Jones & Plum, <i>The Vegetative State and Its Prognosis Following Nontraumatic Coma</i> , 315 Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci. 293 (1978)....	8
Livingston, <i>Families Who Care</i> , 291 Brit. Med. J. 919 (1985) .....	24
May, <i>The Right To Die and the Obligation to Care</i> , in <i>Death and Decision</i> (E. McMillan ed. 1978) .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
J.S. Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> (Penguin ed. 1988) .....	22
Newman, <i>Treatment Refusals for the Critically Ill: Proposed Rules for the Family, the Physician and the State</i> , III N.Y.L.J. Human Rights Annual 45 (1985) .....	35
<i>Nutrition in Clinical Surgery</i> (M. Deitel 2d ed. 1985) .....	13, 14
F. Plum & J. Posner, <i>The Diagnosis of Stupor and Coma</i> (3d ed. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Position of the American Academy of Neurology on Certain Aspects of the Care and Management of the Persistent Vegetative State Patient</i> , 39 Neurology 125 (1989) .....	11, 15
President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment</i> (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
1 President's Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Making Health Care Decisions</i> (1982) .....	23, 37
J. Rawls, <i>A Theory of Justice</i> (1972) .....	22
Rhoden, <i>Litigating Life and Death</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 375 (1988) .....	35, 44
Rosenberg, Johnson & Brenner, <i>Recovery of Cognition After Prolonged Vegetative State</i> , 2 Annals Neurol. 167 (1977) .....	12
Sager, Easterling, et al., <i>Changes in the Location of Death After Passage of Medicare's Prospective Payment System: A National Study</i> , 320 New Eng. J. Med. 433 (1989) .....	6
Schultz, <i>From Informed Consent to Patient Choice: A New Protected Interest</i> , 95 Yale L.J. 219 (1985) .....	27
Shuttleworth, <i>Recovery to Social and Economic Independence From Prolonged Postanoxic Vegetative State</i> , 33 Neurology 372 (1983) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Snyder, Cranford, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Delayed Recovery From Postanoxic Persistent Vegetative State</i> , 14 <i>Annals Neurol.</i> 152 (1983) .....	12
<i>Standards and Guidelines for Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) and Emergency Cardiac Care (ECC)</i> , 255 <i>J.A.M.A.</i> 2905 (1986) .....	6
Steel, <i>The Right to Die: New Option in California</i> , 93 <i>Christian Century</i> (July-Dec. 1986) .....	24
<i>Surgical Nutrition</i> (J. Fischer ed. 1983) .....	14, 15
Tanhehco & Kaplan, <i>Physical and Surgical Rehabilitation of Patient After 6-Year Coma</i> , 63 <i>Arch. Phys. Med. Rehab.</i> 36 (1982) .....	12
R. Veatch, <i>A Theory of Medical Ethics</i> (1981)....	47
Wanzer, Federman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Physician's Responsibility Toward Hopelessly Ill Patients</i> , 320 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 844 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
